

No. 22-592

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ARIZONA, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

ALEJANDRO MAYORKAS, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND  
SECURITY, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of  
Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
THE IMMIGRATION LAW REFORM INSTITUTE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC

*Counsel of Record*

MATT A. CRAPO

Immigration Reform Law Institute

25 Massachusetts Ave., NW

Suite 335

Washington, DC 20001

litigation@irli.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

January 20, 2023

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....1  
ARGUMENT.....3  
I. The States’ intervention motion was timely....3  
II. Respondents no longer adequately represent  
the States’ interests.....10  
CONCLUSION .....11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 855 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2017).....	1
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022).....	7
<i>City of El Cenizo v. Texas</i> , 890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018).....	1
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 560 F. Supp. 3d 146 (D.D.C. 2021).....	4, 5
<i>Huisha-Huisha v. Mayorkas</i> , 27 F.4th 718 (D.C. Cir. 2022) .....	5
<i>Louisiana v. Ctrs. for Disease Control &amp; Prevention</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 91296 (W.D. La. May 20, 2022) .....	5
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010).....	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 826 (B.I.A. 2016).....	1
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 942 F.3d 504 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	1
<i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 404 U.S. 528 (1972).....	10
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	1

<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 579 U.S. 547 (2016).....	1
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014) .	1
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 265 .....	2, 3, 4, 6, 7, 11
<b>Rules</b>	
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.....	1, 2, 3, 9, 10
<b>Regulations</b>	
Notice of Order Under Sections 362 and 365 of the Public Health Service Act Suspending Introduction of Certain Persons From Countries Where a Communicable Disease Exists, 85 Fed. Reg. 17060 (March 26, 2020).....	4
Public Health Determination and Order Regarding Suspending the Right To Introduce Certain Persons From Countries Where a Quarantinable Communicable Disease Exists, 87 Fed. Reg. 19941 (Apr. 6, 2022) .....	5
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
<a href="https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PHE/Pages/covid19-11Jan23.aspx">https://aspr.hhs.gov/legal/PHE/Pages/covid19- 11Jan23.aspx</a> .....	10
